

Date: 11th November, 2025

**The Dy. General Manager,
Corporate Relations & Services Dept.,
BSE Limited
Phirojsha Jeejibhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 023.
Scrip Code: 524594**

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 11th November, 2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of Clause 30 & 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 2025, has transacted the following, which inter-alia includes:

- a) Approval of Unaudited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025.
- b) Taking on record Limited Review Reports on the Unaudited (Standalone & Consolidated) Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025, issued by M/s. R A Kuvadia & Co, Statutory Auditors of the Company.

A copy of the approved Un-Audited Financial Results along with Auditor's Limited Review Report is enclosed.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 PM.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Aeonx Digital Technology Limited

**Krupal Upadhyay
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
ACS: 50301**

Encl: As above

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Sr. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended			Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30-09-25	30-06-25	30-09-24	30-09-25	30-09-24	31-03-25	30-09-25	30-06-25	30-09-24	30-09-25	30-09-24	31-03-25
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	1,033.29	1,037.71	821.65	2,070.99	1,093.84	2,490.61	1,063.71	1,625.87	1,026.07	2,689.58	1,674.60	3,480.81
II	Other Income	104.41	105.47	118.87	209.88	225.33	458.99	117.53	106.28	119.29	223.81	226.24	503.25
III	Total Revenue (I + II)	1,137.70	1,143.18	940.51	2,280.87	1,319.17	2,949.60	1,181.24	1,732.15	1,145.36	2,913.39	1,900.84	3,984.06
IV	Expe Expenses :												
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	-		-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-
	(b) Purchases	451.54	413.26	243.79	864.80	380.95	767.96	468.28	955.68	359.46	1,423.96	587.19	1,278.56
	(c) Employee Benefit Expenses	447.57	474.74	423.45	922.31	585.80	1,319.16	445.58	476.74	431.96	922.31	735.45	1,476.39
	(d) Finance Costs	5.22	2.27	0.97	7.49	2.54	8.10	5.22	2.27	0.96	7.49	5.40	10.96
	(e) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	44.24	36.58	3.40	80.82	3.80	39.70	44.24	36.58	16.00	80.82	33.64	90.01
	(f) Other Expenses	152.64	175.03	131.58	327.68	153.24	368.18	162.85	203.21	153.76	366.07	276.32	551.15
	Total Expenses	1,101.22	1,101.88	803.19	2,203.10	1,126.32	2,503.10	1,126.17	1,674.48	962.13	2,800.65	1,638.00	3,407.07
V	Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV)	36.47	41.30	137.33	77.77	192.84	446.50	55.07	57.67	183.22	112.75	262.84	577.00
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
VII	Profit Before Tax (V + VI)	36.47	41.30	137.33	77.77	192.84	446.50	55.07	57.67	183.22	112.75	262.84	577.00
VIII	Tax Expense :												
	(a) Tax Expense - Current Years	22.67	24.03	33.31	46.70	47.68	106.50	24.88	24.95	46.91	49.83	61.28	134.00
	(b) Tax Expense - Earlier Years	-	-	-	-	-	27.66	-	-	2.45	2.45	2.45	16.65
	(c) Deferred Tax	(7.55)	(15.22)	3.42	(22.77)	3.19	3.54	(4.42)	(16.38)	5.52	(20.80)	10.62	21.74
	Total Tax Expense	15.12	8.81	36.73	23.93	50.87	137.70	20.46	8.57	54.88	29.03	74.35	172.39
IX	Profit For The Period (VII - VIII)	21.35	32.49	100.60	53.84	141.97	308.80	34.60	49.10	128.34	83.72	188.49	404.63
X	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (OCI)												
	A. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss												
	(i) Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plan	(0.61)	(0.61)	1.67	(1.22)	3.34	(2.43)	(0.61)	(0.61)	1.67	(1.22)	3.34	(2.43)
	(ii) Income Tax on above	0.15	0.15	(0.42)	0.31	(0.84)	0.61	0.15	0.15	(0.42)	0.31	(0.84)	0.61
	B. Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss												
		(0.46)	(0.46)	1.25	(0.91)	2.50	(1.82)	(0.46)	(0.46)	1.25	(0.91)	2.50	(1.82)
XI	Total Comprehensive Income For The Period (IX + X)	20.90	32.04	101.85	52.93	144.47	306.97	34.15	48.65	129.59	82.80	191.00	402.81
XII	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs 10/- each)	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03
XIII	Earnings Per Equity Share (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)												
	Basic	0.46	0.71	2.19	1.17	3.09	6.71	0.75	1.07	2.79	1.82	4.10	8.80
	Diluted	0.46	0.70	2.19	1.17	3.09	6.70	0.75	1.06	2.79	1.81	4.10	8.78

NOTES:

- The aforesaid financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11th November, 2025. The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the same.
- The Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Accounting Standard Rules 2015 (INDAS) (as amended) prescribed under section 133 of The Companies Act 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended.
- The Company has identified Information Technology business as its only primary reportable segment in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 108 Operating Segments'. Accordingly, separate segment information has not been provided.
- The Board of Directors in their Meeting held on 15th September, 2025 allotted 2,41,000 Convertible Warrants to M/s Aura Alkalies and Chemicals Private Limited, Promoter Member.
- Figures for the previous period have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to correspond with figures of the current period.
- The complaints from investors / shareholders for the quarter ended on September 30, 2025: Received - Nil ; Disposed - Nil ; Closing Balance - Nil.

For Aeonx Digital Technology Limited

AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
(Formerly Known as : Ashok Alco-Chem Limited)
12/13, Jeevan Udyog Building, 278, Dr. D.N. Road, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001
(CIN : L62099MH1992PLC069615)

Tel : +91 22 66106338, email- secretarial@aeonx.digital, website:www.aeonx.digital

Statement of Standalone & Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr No.	Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
		As at 30 September, 2025	As at 31st March, 2025	As at 30 September, 2025	As at 31st March, 2025
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
I	ASSETS				
1	Non Current Assets				
	(a) Property, Plant & Equipment	203.53	234.04	203.90	234.42
	(b) Right to use of Asset	120.50	85.67	120.50	85.67
	(c) Capital Work in Progress	-	-	-	-
	(d) Other Intangible Assets	1.65	2.04	1.65	2.03
	(e) Intangible Assets Under Development	74.14	-	74.14	-
	(f) Goodwill on consolidation	-	-	-	-
	(g) Financial Assets				
	Investments	73.10	73.10	-	-
	Other Financial Assets	40.75	40.81	41.97	42.55
	(h) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	54.96	31.88	59.47	38.36
	Total Non Current Assets	568.62	467.54	501.62	403.03
2	Current Assets				
	(a) Inventories	-	-	-	-
	(b) Financial Assets				
	Investment	229.15	594.30	330.85	594.30
	Trade Receivables	1,157.24	415.93	1,398.51	685.71
	Cash and Cash Equivalents	121.96	476.91	150.32	760.09
	Bank Balances other than (ii) above	56.36	10.23	111.11	36.42
	Loans	3,554.42	3,255.49	3,554.42	3,255.49
	Other Financial Assets	-	-	-	-
	(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	458.81	284.12	659.10	427.80
	(d) Other Current Assets	101.59	97.31	219.50	153.37
	Total Current Assets	5,679.53	5,134.28	6,423.82	5,913.19
	Total Assets (1 to 2)	6,248.15	5,601.82	6,925.44	6,316.21
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1	Equity				
	(a) Equity Share Capital	460.03	460.03	460.03	460.03
	(b) Other Equity	4,187.33	4,060.56	4,836.84	4,680.20
	Total Equity	4,647.37	4,520.59	5,296.87	5,140.23
2	Liabilities				
	Non Current Liabilities				
	(a) Financial Liabilities				
	Borrowings	-	-	-	-
	Long Term Lease Liability	113.85	49.98	113.85	49.98
	(b) Provisions	29.85	24.33	29.85	24.33
	(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	-	-	-	-
	Total Non Current Liabilities	143.71	74.31	143.71	74.31
3	Current Liabilities				
	(a) Financial Liabilities				
	Borrowings	-	-	-	-
	Current Maturity of Lease Liability	59.30	39.67	59.30	39.67
	Trade Payables	982.16	743.81	989.26	828.96
	Other Financial Liabilities	151.98	64.54	151.98	64.54
	(b) Other Current Liabilities	59.99	1.61	80.67	11.21
	(c) Provisions	6.97	7.72	6.97	7.72
	(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	196.26	149.56	196.26	149.56
	Total Current Liabilities	1,456.66	1,006.92	1,484.45	1,101.67
	Total Liabilities (2 to 3)	1,600.36	1,081.23	1,628.15	1,175.98
	Total Equity and Liabilities (1 to 3)	6,248.15	5,601.82	6,925.44	6,316.21

AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
(Formerly Known as : Ashok Alco-Chem Limited)

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Half Year Ended September 30, 2025		Half Year Ended September 30, 2024	
A	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
	Net (Loss)/Profit before Tax		77.76		192.84
	Adjustments for:				
	Depreciation	80.82		3.80	
	Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss	-		-	
	Impairment on receivables	-		-	
	Loss / (profit) on sale of Investments	(12.16)		(39.02)	
	Interest & Finance Charges	7.49		2.54	
	Interest Received	(191.02)	(114.87)	(174.31)	(207.00)
	Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes		(37.11)		(14.16)
	Adjustments for changes in working capital				
	Decrease/(Increase) in Receivables	(741.31)		77.91	
	Decrease/(Increase) Other Financial assets	(46.14)		5.70	
	Decrease/(Increase) Non current Financial Asset	0.06		(10.57)	
	Decrease/(Increase) Other Current Assets	(4.29)		(8.33)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Payables	238.35		89.51	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	58.37		102.93	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities	81.16		317.71	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Provision & Lease Liability	18.87		18.75	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Long term Provision & Lease Liability	69.40		65.43	
	Impairment on receivables	-	(325.53)	-	652.43
	Cash generated from operations		(362.64)		(462.37)
	Income Tax Paid		(95.76)		(101.80)
	NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A)		(458.40)		(548.86)
B	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
	Purchase of Fixed Assets	(24.74)		(88.26)	
	Purchase of Intangible Assets under development	(74.14)		-	
	Purchase of other Intangible Assets	(59.99)		-	
	Decrease/(Increase) in Loans	(298.93)		(6.62)	
	Unrealised Gain on Investment	12.16		39.02	
	Decrease/(Increase) in Investments	365.15	(80.49)	(564.02)	(619.87)
	NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B)		(80.49)		(613.26)
C	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
	Dividend Paid	-		-	
	Interest Received	191.02		174.31	
	Interest paid	(7.49)	183.53	(2.54)	171.77
	NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C)		183.53		171.77
	NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C)		(354.96)		94.97
	Cash and Cash equivalents as at 01.04.2025		476.91		885.51
	Cash and Cash equivalents as at 30.09.2025		121.96		980.48
	Cash & Cash Equivalents		As at 30/09/2025		As at 30/09/2024
	Cash in Hand		0.41		0.30
	Cash at Bank		121.55		980.18
	Cash & Cash Equivalents as Stated		121.96		980.48

AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
(Formerly Known as : Ashok Alco-Chem Limited)

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Half Year Ended September 30, 2025		Half Year Ended September 30, 2024	
A	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
	Net Profit (loss) before Tax		112.74		262.84
	Adjustments for:				
	Depreciation	80.82		33.64	
	Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss	(7.77)		-	
	Impairment on receivables	(8.52)		9.95	
	Loss / (profit) on sale of Investments	(15.34)		-	
	Loss / (profit) on sale of Fixed Assets	-		(39.02)	
	Interest & Finance Charges	7.49		5.40	
	Interest Received	(192.18)	(135.50)	(174.96)	(165.00)
	Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes		(22.76)		97.84
	Adjustments for changes in working capital				
	Decrease/(Increase) in Receivables	(712.80)		127.43	
	Decrease/(Increase) Other Current Financial assets	(74.69)		(1.99)	
	Decrease/(Increase) Other Non Current Financial Assets	0.58		(10.57)	
	Decrease/(Increase) in Inventories	-		-	
	Decrease/(Increase) Other Current Assets	(66.13)		(48.33)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Payables	160.30		55.67	
	Increase/(Decrease) in lease liability	83.49		(29.59)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	69.46		87.23	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities	81.16		294.60	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Provision	(0.75)		(14.64)	
	Increase/(Decrease) in Long term Provision	5.53		10.36	
	Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss	7.77		-	
	Impairment on receivables	8.52	(437.58)	(9.95)	460.21
	Cash generated from operations		(460.34)		558.05
	Income Tax Paid		(155.51)		(190.98)
	NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A)		(615.85)		367.07
B	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
	Purchase of Fixed Assets	(24.74)		(95.05)	
	Purchase of Intangible Assets under development	(74.14)			
	Purchase of Intangible Assets	(59.99)			
	Sale/Adjustments of Fixed Assets	-		86.28	
	Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets	-			
	Decrease/(Increase) in Loans	(298.93)		1.15	
	Realised and Unrealised Gain on Investment	15.34		39.02	
	Decrease/(Increase) in Goodwill	-		-	
	Decrease/(Increase) in Investments	263.45	(179.01)	(564.02)	(532.62)
	NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B)		(179.01)		(532.62)
C	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
	Dividend paid	-		-	
	Interest Received	192.18		174.96	
	Interest paid	(7.49)	184.69	(5.40)	169.56
	NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C)		184.69		169.56
	NET INCREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C)		(609.77)		4.02
	Cash and Cash equivalents as at 01.04.2025		760.09		1,074.60
	Cash and Cash equivalents as at 30.09.2025		150.32		1,078.62
	Cash & Cash Equivalents		As at 30/09/25		As at 30/09/24
	Cash in Hand		0.83		0.87
	Cash at Bank		149.50		1,077.75
	Cash & Cash Equivalents as Stated		150.32		1,078.62



R. A. KUVADIA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

11-12, Bibi Mansion, 1st Floor, Near Yoga Institute,
Prabhat Colony, Santacruz (East), Mumbai-400 055.
Mobile : +91 8369191242 / 8369514810
E-mail : rashmikanca@yahoo.co.in
cakuvadia@gmail.com

In Reply Please Quote

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To
The Board of Directors of
AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED.
(Formerly Known as Ashok Alco-Chem Limited)
Mumbai

We have reviewed the accompanying standalone statement of unaudited financial results of **AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED. (Formerly Known as Ashok Alco-Chem Limited)** for the quarter and half year ended **30th September, 2025** being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This standalone statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these unaudited standalone financial statements based on our review.

The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated July 11, 2023 is the responsibility of the company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "*Review of interim Financial Information performed by independent Auditor of the entity*" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the unaudited standalone financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying standalone statement, prepared in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other recognized accounting practices and principles generally accepted in India; has not disclosed the information required to be disclose in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Standard) Regulations,2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For R. A. Kuvadia & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 105487W



R. A. Kuvadia

(Proprietor)

M. No. 040087

UDIN: 25040087BMTJHJR4693

Place: Mumbai

Date: 11.11.2025



R. A. KUVADIA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

11-12, Bibi Mansion, 1st Floor, Near Yoga Institute,
Prabhat Colony, Santacruz (East), Mumbai-400 055.
Mobile : +91 8369191242 / 8369514810
E-mail : rashmikanthca@yahoo.co.in
cakuvasia@gmail.com

In Reply Please Quote

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To
The Board of Directors of
AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED.
(Formerly Known as Ashok Alco-Chem Limited Mumbai)

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **AEONX DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED.(Formerly Known as Ashok Alco-Chem Limited** ("the Company") and its subsidiary (the Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and half year ended **30th September, 2025** ("the statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated July 11, 2023

This statement which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan & perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company personnel and analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.


This Statement includes the results of the wholly owned subsidiary Aeonx Digital Solutions Private Limited. Based on our review conducted as stated above, noting has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in

India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that contains any material misstatement.

We did not review the interim financial statements / financial information / financial results of the subsidiary included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial statements / financial information / financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 875.24 lacs as at September 30, 2025, total revenues of Rs.1052.52 lacs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 29.86 lacs and total comprehensive Income of Rs. nil lacs for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and net cash outflow of Rs.609.77 lacs for the period ended September 30, 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial statements / financial information / financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 11.11.2025

For R. A. Kuvadia & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 0105487W

R.A. KUVADIA
(Proprietor)
M. No. 040087
UDIN: 25040087BMIHJS6127